

No. A12-0495

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Aon Corporation and Aon Risk Services Central, Inc.,

Respondents,

vs.

Lockton, Inc.; Lockton Insurance Agency, Inc.; and Lockton Management, LLC,

Appellants

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Joseph M. Sokolowski (#0178366)
Lindsay J. Sokolowski (#0314705)
Krista A.P. Hatcher (#387825)
Pamela Abbate-Dattilo (#389889)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
Telephone: (612) 492-7000
Facsimile: (612) 492-7077

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

J Jackson (#0049219)
Bradley T. Smith (#0387223)
Andrew Brantingham (#0389952)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
Telephone: (6 12) 340-2600
Facsimile: (6 12) 340-2868

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

No. A12-0495

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Aon Corporation and Aon Risk Services Central, Inc.,

Respondents,

vs.

Lockton, Inc.; Lockton Insurance Agency, Inc.; and Lockton Management, LLC,

Appellants

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Joseph M. Sokolowski (#0178366)
Lindsay J. Sokolowski (#0314705)
Krista A.P. Hatcher (#387825)
Pamela Abbate-Dattilo (#389889)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
Telephone: (612) 492-7000
Facsimile: (612) 492-7077

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

J Jackson (#0049219)
Bradley T. Smith (#0387223)
Andrew Brantingham (#0389952)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
Telephone: (6 12) 340-2600
Facsimile: (6 12) 340-2868

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FOREIGN CORPORATE DEFENDANTS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR OBJECTIONS TO THE COURT’S EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	2
A. Waiver Is the Intentional Relinquishment of a Known Right.	2
B. The Federal Action Is Irrelevant to Waiver.	4
C. The Foreign Corporate Defendants Did Not Waive Their Objections to Personal Jurisdiction by Answering the Complaint.	4
D. The Foreign Corporate Defendants Did Not Waive their Objections to Personal Jurisdiction through Other Conduct.	7
1. The Passage of Four Months Does Not Amount to a Waiver.....	7
2. Participating in a Telephone Conference and Discovery Orders Does Not Amount to a Waiver.	8
II. AON’S “EVIDENCE” IS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE FOREIGN CORPORATE DEFENDANTS.	9
A. Aon Has Had Over Two Years of Litigation and Voluminous Document Productions to Locate Evidence Supporting Personal Jurisdiction.....	9
B. Aon Fails to Establish Personal Jurisdiction Over the Foreign Corporate Defendants Under a “Tortious Scheme” Theory.	10
1. Minnesota Law Recognizes a “Tortious Scheme” Theory of Personal Jurisdiction, but the Plaintiff Must Present More than Mere Allegations.	10

2.	Aon Fails to Prove the Foreign Corporate Defendants’ Participation in a Tortious Scheme.....	12
C.	Aon’s “Supporting” Documents Do Not Satisfy the Due Process Minimum Contacts Test.....	14
	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Alger v. Hayes,</u> 452 F.2d 841 (8th Cir. 1972)	5
<u>Conwed Corp., et al. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Comp., et al.,</u> 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9641 (D. Minn. Apr. 1, 1999)	14
<u>Peterson v. Wallace,</u> 622 F. Supp. 2d 791 (D. Minn. 2008)	11, 14
<u>Remmes v. Int’l Flavors and Fragrances, Inc.,</u> 389 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Iowa 2005)	11
STATE CASES	
<u>Curtis v. Altria Group, Inc.,</u> 792 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)	15
<u>Doe 1-22 v. Roman Catholic Bishop,</u> 509 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	15
<u>Hunt v. Nevada State Bank,</u> 172 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 1969)	11
<u>Ill. Farmers Ins. Co. v. Glass Serv. Co.,</u> 683 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 2004)	2
<u>Kopperud v. Agers,</u> 312 N.W.2d 443 (Minn. 1981)	11
<u>Kopperud v. Agers,</u> 312 NW 2d 443 (Minn. 1981)	10
<u>Matanich v. Health Span Health Sys. Corp.,</u> 1995 Minn. App. LEXIS 1492 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 5, 1995).....	9
<u>Mississippi Valley Dev. Corp. v. Colonial Enters., Inc.,</u> 217 N.W.2d 760 (Minn. 1974)	3
<u>Patterson v. Wu Family Corp.,</u> 608 N.W.2d 863 (Minn. 2000)	3, 9

<u>Shamrock Dev., Inc. v. Smith,</u> 754 N.W.2d 377 (Minn. 2008)	3
<u>Stangel v. Rucker,</u> 398 N.W.2d 602 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	11
<u>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leger,</u> 2004 Minn. App. LEXIS 1322 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2004)	9
<u>Zhang v. Equity Office Props. Trust,</u> 2006 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 352, *11-12 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	2
